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SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS AND TRANSPORTATION  
 

April 11, 2013 Hearing Room B 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Lee Beyer, Chair 

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Chris Edwards 
Sen. Rod Monroe 
Sen. Chuck Thomsen 

 
 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Fred Girod 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator 
 Karen Winkel, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 833 – Public Hearing   
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 

3:04:45 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Beyer 
 
3:05:37 PM SB 833 - Public Hearing 
3:05:40 PM {Exhibit} 1-3: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator 
3:06:47 PM Chair Beyer 
3:07:12 PM {Exhibit} 4: Sen. Chuck Thomsen, Senate District 26 
3:10:25 PM Chair Beyer 
3:10:31 PM Frank Garcia Jr., Director, Diversity, Inclusion and Affirmative Action; 

Policy Advisor, Governor's Office 
3:12:36 PM {Exhibit} 5: Jeff Stone, Executive Director, Oregon Association of 

Nurseries 
3:14:48 PM Chair Beyer 
3:15:11 PM Rep. Kim Thatcher, House District 25 
3:20:14 PM Chair Beyer 
3:20:55 PM {Exhibit} 6: Cynthia Kendoll, President, Oregonians for Immigration 

Reform 
3:23:10 PM Chair Beyer 
3:23:14 PM {Exhibit} 7: Gabriella Morrongiello, student, Oregon State University 
3:25:39 PM Chair Beyer 
3:25:44 PM {Exhibit} 8: Jim Ludwick 
3:28:31 PM Chair Beyer 
3:29:00 PM John Haroldson, District Attorney, Benton County 
3:31:12 PM Rep. Mark Johnson, House District 52 
3:33:36 PM Chair Beyer 
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3:34:05 PM Leslie Neibert 
3:34:08 PM Chair Beyer 
3:34:11 PM Neibert 
3:36:11 PM Robert Boehm, Astoria, Oregon 
3:38:03 PM {Exhibit} 9-11: David Cross, Salem, Oregon 
3:40:03 PM Chair Beyer 
3:40:25 PM {Exhibit} 12: Sybil Hebb, Oregon Law Center 
3:42:12 PM {Exhibit} 13: Monica Goracke, Oregon Law Center 
3:44:14 PM {Exhibit} 14: Becky Straus, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties 

Union (ACLU) of Oregon 
3:46:19 PM Chair Beyer 
3:47:00 PM {Exhibit} 15: Dale Johnson, resident, Salem, Oregon 
3:49:15 PM Chair Beyer 
3:49:33 PM Carol Neibert 
3:50:38 PM Brad Toman, resident, Hillsboro, Oregon 
3:51:35 PM Chair Beyer 
3:52:16 PM Josie Silverman, translator 
3:52:24 PM Mariana Alvarez Flores, Salem, Oregon 
3:52:25 PM Silverman 
3:52:27 PM Alvarez Flores 
3:52:38 PM Silverman 
3:52:47 PM Alvarez Flores 
3:53:07 PM Silverman 
3:53:18 PM Alvarez Flores 
3:53:42 PM Silverman 
3:53:59 PM Alvarez Flores 
3:54:13 PM Silverman 
3:54:19 PM Alvarez Flores 
3:54:53 PM Silverman 
3:55:12 PM Alvarez Flores 
3:55:51 PM Silverman 
3:56:08 PM Chair Beyer 
3:56:15 PM Isara Pena, for Ines Pena, student, Oregon State University 
3:58:31 PM Chair Beyer 
3:59:21 PM Lyneil Vandermolen  
4:03:53 PM {Exhibit} 16: Mike Eidem, resident, Aloha, Oregon 
4:07:00 PM {Exhibit} 17: Art Crino, resident, Tigard, Oregon 
4:08:48 PM Chair Beyer 
4:09:12 PM Roger Martin, Oregon Catholic Conference 
4:10:40 PM David Leslie, Executive Director, Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon 
4:12:50 PM Chair Beyer 
4:13:30 PM Cliff Girod, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:16:07 PM {Exhibit} 18: Don Nash, resident, Lake Oswego, Oregon 
4:18:44 PM {Exhibit} 19: Peter Dane, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:21:18 PM Chair Beyer 
4:21:55 PM {Exhibit} 20: Lori Stegman, Insurance Agent, Rockwood area, Gresham, 
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Oregon 
4:24:07 PM Rep. Jessica Vega Pederson, House District 47 
4:26:39 PM Chair Beyer 
4:27:14 PM Vice-Chair Starr 
4:27:18 PM {Exhibit} 21: Brenda Hallgrimson 
4:30:03 PM Vice-Chair Starr 
4:30:10 PM {Exhibit} 22: Amber Mawhinney, student, Oregon State University 
4:32:24 PM Vice-Chair Starr 
4:32:28 PM John Macklin, resident, Gresham, Oregon 
4:34:35 PM Vice-Chair Starr 
4:35:01 PM {Exhibit} 23: Carson Lord, President, Oregon Association of Nurseries 
4:37:29 PM {Exhibit} 24: Bill Perry, Oregon Restaurant and Lodging Association 
4:39:32 PM Barry Bushue, Oregon Farm Bureau 
4:41:16 PM Chair Beyer 
4:42:01 PM {Exhibit} 25: Don Poole, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:43:22 PM Chair Beyer 
4:43:39 PM Beverly Hames 
4:44:20 PM Edith Girouard, resident, King City, Oregon 
4:45:02 PM Chair Beyer 
4:45:28 PM Francisco Lopez, Executive Director, CAUSA 
4:47:57 PM {Exhibit} 26: Gilbert Carrasco, Commissioner and Vice-Chair, Oregon 

Commission on Hispanic Affairs 
4:50:43 PM Rep. Chris Harker, House District 34 
4:52:37 PM Chair Beyer 
4:53:12 PM {Exhibit} 27: Lois O'Brien, resident, Portland, Oregon 
4:55:38 PM Karen Wurdinger, farmer, Woodburn, Oregon 
4:57:46 PM Chair Beyer 
4:58:10 PM Tom Chamberlain, President, American Federation of Labor and 

Congress of Industrial Organizations (AFL-CIO) 
4:58:38 PM Alberto Moreno, Executive Director, Oregon Latino Heath Coalition; 

commission member, Governor's Commission on Hispanic Affairs 
5:00:49 PM Chair Beyer 
5:02:00 PM Brennan 
5:02:00 PM Chair Beyer 
5:02:04 PM Brennan 
5:02:07 PM Chair Beyer 
5:02:11 PM Sen. Edwards 
5:02:26 PM Chair Beyer 
5:02:26 PM {Exhibit} 28: witness registration 
5:02:27 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:02:28 PM {Exhibit} 29: Lee Vasquez, retired sheriff, McMinnville, Oregon 
5:02:30 PM {Exhibit} 30: Andrea Cano, Chair, Oregon Commission on Hispanic Affairs 
5:02:31 PM {Exhibit} 31: Mira Conklin, Coordinator, Interfaith Movement for Immigrant 

Justice 
5:02:32 PM {Exhibit} 32: Jeff Cogen, Chair, Multnomah County Commission 
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5:02:33 PM {Exhibit} 33: David DeCourcey and Christy DeCourcey, owners, The 
DeCourcey Ranch, Bend, Oregon 

5:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 34: Janice Dysinger 
5:02:35 PM {Exhibit} 35: Paul Fishman, resident, Portland, Oregon 
5:02:36 PM {Exhibit} 36: Todd Fox 
5:02:37 PM {Exhibit} 37: Darrell Fuller, Oregon State Sheriffs' Association 
5:02:38 PM {Exhibit} 38: Larry Givens, Bill Elfering, Dennis Doherty, Commissioners, 

Umatilla County 
5:02:39 PM {Exhibit} 39: Mimi Graves, teacher; board member, Latino Community 

Association, Bend, Oregon 
5:02:40 PM {Exhibit} 40: Ron Louie, Chief, Hillsboro Police Department 
5:02:41 PM {Exhibit} 41: John Marandas, Chair, American Immigration Lawyers 

Association (AILA), Oregon 
5:02:42 PM {Exhibit} 42: F. Paco Maribona, Certified Senior Advisor, AAA Advanced 

Benefits 
5:02:43 PM {Exhibit} 43: Camelia Mayfield, Viviana Gonzalez, Rosie Zuriaga, and 

Veronica Bradford, students,  Portland State University 
5:02:44 PM {Exhibit} 44: Woodrow Jack McLin, Casey Thomas McLin, Monte James 

McLin, farmers, Dairy, Oregon 
5:02:45 PM {Exhibit} 45: Catherine Morgan, North Lancaster Neighborhood 

Association (NOLA), Salem, Oregon 
5:02:46 PM {Exhibit} 46-47: Sarah-Andrea Morrigan, founder and coordinator, 

Interfaith Solidarity Cascadia 
5:02:47 PM {Exhibit} 48: Peter Parks, Chair, Immigrant Rights Committee, Jobs with 

Justice 
5:02:48 PM {Exhibit} 49: Karla Kay Edwards, Oregon Citizens Lobby 
5:02:49 PM {Exhibit} 50: Bill Perry, Oregon Restaurant and Lodging Association; Jeff 

Stone, Oregon Association of Nurseries; co-chairs, Coalition for a Working 
Oregon 

5:02:50 PM {Exhibit} 51: Michael Reese, Chief of Police, City of Portland, Oregon 
5:02:51 PM {Exhibit} 52: Maria Rubio and Jessica Rodriguez-Montegna, co-chairs, 

Oregon Latino Agenda for Action Board 
5:02:52 PM {Exhibit} 53: Carmen Rubio, Executive Director, Latino Network 
5:02:53 PM {Exhibit} 54: Patricia Rumer, Adjunct Professor, Portland State University 
5:02:54 PM {Exhibit} 55: Sheryl Teuscher, Financial Representative, Country Financial 
5:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 56: Maureen Torres 
5:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 57: Ruth Tsu, resident, Hood River, Oregon 
5:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 58: Elizabeth Van Staaveren, resident, McMinnville, Oregon 
5:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 59: Sen. Brian Boquist, Senate District 12 
5:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 60: Judy Morrise 
5:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 61: Stephen Ying, Chair, Oregon Commission on Asian and 

Pacific Islander Affairs; Andrea Cano, Chair, Oregon Commission on 
Hispanic Affairs; Isaac Dixon, Chair, Oregon Commission on Black Affairs; 
Stephanie Vardavas, Chair, Oregon Commission for Women 

5:02:56 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Beyer 
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Exhibit Summary 
 

3:05:40 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 833, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
3:05:40 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 833, -2 amendments, staff, 78 pp 
3:05:40 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 833, -7 amendments, staff, 1 p 
3:07:12 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 833, written testimony, Sen. Chuck Thomsen, 1p 
3:12:36 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 833, written testimony, Jeff Stone, 5 pp 
3:20:55 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 833, written testimony, Cynthia Kendoll, 1 p 
3:23:14 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 833, written testimony, Gabriella Morrongiello, 1 p 
3:25:44 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 833, written testimony, Jim Ludwick, 6 pp 
3:38:03 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 833, written testimony, David Cross, 2 pp 
3:38:03 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 833, articles, David Cross, 84 pp 
3:38:03 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 833, reports, David Cross, 70 pp 
3:40:25 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 833, written testimony, Sybil Hebb, 1 p 
3:42:12 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 833, written testimony, Monica Goracke, 1 p 
3:44:14 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 833, written testimony, Becky Straus, 2 pp 
3:47:00 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 833, written testimony, Dale Johnson, 1 p 
4:03:53 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 833, written testimony, Mike Eidem, 3 pp 
4:07:00 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 833, written testimony, Art Crino, 2 pp 
4:16:07 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 833, written testimony, Don Nash, 1 p 
4:18:44 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 833, written testimony, Peter Dane, 1 p 
4:21:55 PM  {Exhibit} 20: SB 833, written testimony, Lori Stegman, 2 pp 
4:27:18 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 833, written testimony, Brenda Hallgrimson, 2 pp 
4:30:10 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 833, written testimony, Amber Mawhinney, 1 p 
4:35:01 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 833, written testimony, Carson Lord, 2 pp 
4:37:29 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 833, written testimony, Bill Perry, 2 pp 
4:42:01 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 833, written testimony, Don Poole, 1 p 
4:47:57 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 833, written testimony, Gilbert Carrasco, 11 pp 
4:53:12 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 833, written testimony, Lois O'Brien, 1 p 
5:02:27 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 833, witness registration, staff, 8 pp 
5:02:28 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 833, written testimony, Lee Vasquez, 1 p 
5:02:30 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 833, written testimony, Andrea Cano, 4 pp 
5:02:31 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 833, written testimony, Mira Conklin, 1 p 
5:02:32 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 833, written testimony, Jeff Cogen, 1 p 
5:02:33 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 833, written testimony, David DeCourcey, and Christy 

DeCourcey, 1 p 
5:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 34: SB 833, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p 
5:02:35 PM {Exhibit} 35: SB 833, written testimony, Paul Fishman, 1 p 
5:02:36 PM {Exhibit} 36: SB 833, written testimony, Todd Fox, 1 p 
5:02:37 PM {Exhibit} 37: SB 833, written testimony, Darrell Fuller, 2 pp 
5:02:38 PM {Exhibit} 38: SB 833, written testimony, Larry Givens, Bill Elfering, Dennis 

Doherty, 1 p 
5:02:39 PM {Exhibit} 39: SB 833, written testimony, Mimi Graves, 3 pp 
5:02:40 PM {Exhibit} 40: SB 833, written testimony, Ron Louie, 1 p 
5:02:41 PM {Exhibit} 41: SB 833, written testimony, John Marandas, 1 p 
5:02:42 PM {Exhibit} 42: SB 833, written testimony, F. Paco Maribona, 1 p 
5:02:43 PM {Exhibit} 43: SB 833, written testimony, Camelia Mayfield, Viviana 
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Gonzalez, Rosie Zuriaga, and Veronica Bradford, 2 pp 
5:02:44 PM {Exhibit} 44: SB 833, written testimony, Woodrow Jack McLin, Casey 

Thomas McLin, Monte James McLin, 1 p 
5:02:45 PM {Exhibit} 45: SB 833, written testimony, Catherine Morgan, 1 p 
5:02:46 PM {Exhibit} 46: SB 833, written testimony, Sarah-Andrea Morrigan, 2 pp 
5:02:46 PM {Exhibit} 47: SB 833, report, Sarah-Andrea Morrigan, 23 pp 
5:02:47 PM {Exhibit} 48: SB 833, written testimony, Peter Parks, 1 p 
5:02:48 PM {Exhibit} 49: SB 833, written testimony, Karla Kay Edwards, 1 p 
5:02:49 PM {Exhibit} 50: SB 833, written testimony, Bill Perry and Jeff Stone, 1 p 
5:02:50 PM {Exhibit} 51: SB 833, written testimony, Michael Reese, 1 p 
5:02:51 PM {Exhibit} 52: SB 833, written testimony, Maria Rubio and Jessica 

Rodriguez-Montegna, 1 p 
5:02:52 PM {Exhibit} 53: SB 833, written testimony, Carmen Rubio, 1 p 
5:02:53 PM {Exhibit} 54: SB 833, written testimony, Patricia Rumer, 1 p 
5:02:54 PM {Exhibit} 55: SB 833, written testimony, Sheryl Teuscher, 1 p 
5:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 56: SB 833, written testimony, Maureen Torres, 1 p 
5:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 57: SB 833, written testimony, Ruth Tsu, 1 p 
5:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 58: SB 833, written testimony, Elizabeth Van Staaveren, 2 pp 
5:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 59: SB 833, written testimony, Sen. Brian Boquist, 3 pp 
5:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 60: SB 833, written testimony, Judy Morrise, 1 p 
5:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 61: SB 833, written testimony, Ying, Cano, Dixon, & Vardavas, 1 

p 
 

 


